- 1 HB427
- 2 208696-3
- 3 By Representatives Ingram, Holmes and Dismukes (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 23-FEB-21

1	208696-3:n:01/06/2021:FC/ma LSA2020-2351R2
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Elmore County; authorizing under certain
14	conditions the sale of draft or keg beer by properly licensed
15	retail licensees of the Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control
16	Board in the county; and to authorize additional permit fees.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. The Elmore County Commission, by
19	resolution of the commission, may authorize, regulate, and
20	permit the sale and distribution of draft or keg beer in any
21	size container for on-premises and off-premises consumption by
22	properly licensed retail licensees of the Alabama Alcoholic
23	Beverage Control Board in the unincorporated areas of Elmore
24	County and within the corporate limits of any municipality in
25	the county upon approval of the municipal governing body of
26	the municipality. The Elmore County Commission may set and
27	charge an additional fee for a permit to sell draft or keg

beer. Any proceeds from the fees shall be deposited in the county general fund.

Section 2. Any municipality in Elmore County, by 3 ordinance, may authorize, regulate, and permit the sale and 4 5 distribution of draft or keg beer in any size container for on-premises and off-premises consumption by properly licensed 6 7 retail licensees of the Alabama Alcoholic Beverage Control Board in the corporate limits of the municipality. The 8 9 municipality may set and charge an additional fee for a permit 10 to sell draft or keg beer. Any proceeds from the fees shall be deposited in the municipal general fund. Any action by the 11 municipality under this section shall supersede any prior 12 13 approval related to the sale of distribution of draft or keg 14 beer under Section 1.

15 Section 3. The provisions of this act are cumulative 16 and supplementary and shall not be construed to repeal or 17 supersede any laws or parts of laws not directly inconsistent 18 herewith.

Section 4. This act shall become effective
immediately following its passage and approval by the
Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.